or the preference shares, to the Industrial Development Corporation of
South Africa, or the IDC, on June 18, 2001;

• the purchase of New Hampton with effect from April 1, 2001;

• the issuance of the senior unsecured fixed rate bonds of Rand 1,200
million ($150 million at an exchange rate of Rand 8.04 per $1.00); and

• the global offering of 27,082,500 ordinary shares and ADSs and 9,027,500
warrants completed on June 29, 2001.

12

The unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations should not be
considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisitions been
consummated on the date or for the period indicated and does not purport to indicate the results
of operations as of any future date or any future period.  The unaudited pro forma condensed
statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements of Harmony and the related notes thereto included elsewhere herein.

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001

Harmony for
the fiscal

year ended
June 30, 2001

Elandskraal for
the nine

months ended
March 31, 2001 Adjustments Pro forma

Dollars in thousands, except per share data

Revenues
Product sales ..... 590,634 92,493 - 683,129
Interest and dividends..... 5,890 - - 5,890
Other income..... 10,696 - - 10,696

607,220 92,493 - 699,715
Costs and Expenses
Production costs ..... 502,210 87,863 - 590,055
Depreciation and amortization..... 31,417 13,950 (1,580) 43,787
Employment termination costs..... 4,729 300 - 5,029
Corporate expenditure, exploration expenditure
   and marketing and new business expenditure..... 11,092 500 - 11,592
Impairment of assets..... 28,266 - - 28,266
Gain on financial instruments..... (7,640) - - (7,640)
Interest expense..... 15,007 - 12,545 27,552
Other income..... (7,665) - - (7,665)

577,416 102,895 10,965 690,976
Income/(loss) before tax..... 29,804 (10,100) (10,965) 8,739
Income and mining tax (expense)/benefit..... (14,625) 4,642 (9,983)
Net income before minority interests..... 15,179 (10,100) (6,323) (1,244)
Minority interests ..... (349) - - (349)
Net income-before cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle..... 14,830 (10,100) (6,323) (1,593)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents) ..... - - (1.6)
Weighted average number of shares used in
   the computation ..... - - 102,156,205

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations.

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

Adjustments

For the fiscal year ended June  30, 2001

The adjustments column on the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations
relates to the following, which have been assumed to have occurred on July 1, 2000:

(a) The adjustment of the depreciation and amortization expense of Elandskraal to